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which are not power producing schemes. Then, Sir, targets are fixed for each State and the Central government extend its financial assistance accordingly.

DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY : Sir, | must say that the Ministry of
Non-Conventional Energy is more powerful than the Power Ministry.
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DR. T. SUBBARAMI| REDDY : Sir, India has got non-conventional
energy potential from sun and wind to the tune of 45,600 M.W. The reply is totally unsatisfactory. The reply says, ‘touch me not'. It also says that the Government of Andhra Pradesh has not signed any proposal to tap sun and wind power in the State. | would like to know
from the hon. Minister what is the policy of the Government and what action that the Government of India is taking to compete with the other countries in the world which are preducing non-conventionai energy through sun and wind. We are producing only 1,200 M.W.—it is the lowest—against the available potential of 45,000 M.W. So, 1 would like to know from the hon. Minister what plans that his Ministry has, how his Ministry is thinking of going ahead and what is the concrete plan of his Ministry?

SHRI M. KANNAFPAN : Mr. Chairman, Sir, the total potential of renewable energy in our country is not 45,000 M.W. but it is 1 lakh M.W. but we are producing onty 3,750 MW. only. For promotion of non-conventional energy, the Government of india is giving so many fiscal and other promotional incentives, such as 80 per cent accelerated depreciation, customs duty, excise duty and sales tax concessions, capital subsidy or interest subsidy provided on merit for certain technologies and end-use applications and soft loans are also available from the Indian Renewable Energy Development Agency. The State Government also provides promotional measures for wheeling, banking, third-party sale and buy-back of electricity at the rate of Rs. 2.25 per unit with 5 per cent annual escalation.

Running of betting racket during cricket World Cup, 2003

*390. SHRI C.P. THIRUNAVUKKARASU : Will the Minister of HOME
AFFAIRS be pleased to state :
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(a) whether any case has been filed in metro cities for alleged running of betting racket during the Cricket World Cup, 2003; and

{b) it so, how many persons have been arrested and amount seized?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHR! 1.D. SWAM!} : {a) and (b) Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A total of 42 cases of betting were registered in the four Metro cities during the Cricket World Cup, 2003. 129 persons were arrested and an amount of Rs. 12,05,997/- was seized.

SHARI C.P. THIRUNAVUKKARASU : Sir, the Government is arresting racketeers and bookies, for their indulgence in betting in cricket, under section 3 and 4 of the Gambling Act. The offences are bailable in nature and the penaity is only fine. | see from the reply that about
Rs. 12 lakhs had been betted within the short period of the World Cup matches. So, | would like to know whether the Government is having any
plan 10 amend the provisions of the Public Gambling Act, especially with regard to cricket rackeling to make it non-bailable and punishable with some more sentence.

SHRI 1.D. SWAMI : Sir, in all the metro cities, the betting or gambling is being dealt with under the State Acts. All these Acts are State Acts.
And, it any amendment in those State Acts has to be brought, whether it is Gambling Act of Bombay or ot Chennai or of Delhi, then, that amendment will have to be brought by the State Government concerned.

SHRI C.P. THIRUNAVUKKARASU : | am sorry, Sir, there are two
Acts-——one is the Gambling Act of the Government of India, and the other is the State Act, the Police Act. Please answer properly.

SHRI 1.D. SWAMI : Let me kindly complete the answer. So far as these cases are concerned, all these cases were registered unger the respective State Government Acts. So far as the Gambling Act of the Central Government is concerned, at present, there is no specific proposal to amend that Act. But for the reformation of the Criminal Justice System, a Committee, Justice Malimath Committee, has been appointed. We are waiting for the report of the Committee. As soon as the report is available, we would certainly think of it. But the suggestion that stringent punishment should be given is really welcome. We will really consider it. {Interruptions).
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MR. CHAIRMAN : The Question Hour is over.
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